
1 

 

DEVELOPMENT OF AN ONLINE SALES AND INVENTORY SYSTEM FOR 

PANDAYAN BOOKSHOP 

 

 

An Undergraduate Research Proposal  

Presented to the Computer Studies Department 

College of Science 

De La Salle University–Dasmariñas 

 

 

In Partial Fulfillment  

of the Requirements for the Degree of  

Bachelor of Science in Information Technology 

 

 

Basa, Ma. Krisanta A. 

Degollacion, Aiby D. 

Pili, Jeremy Lloyd M. 

BIT42 

 

February 2012 

 

i 



ABSTRACT 

 

 The proposed system for Pandayan Bookshop aims to digitalize the 

company’s existing system and overcome the current issues which are being 

faced daily due to lack of computerized solutions. It also aims to help the 

company in forecasting their business growth.  

 

 The proposed system covers an online website to promote the 

company’s business to potential clients anywhere, anytime and for the 

customers’ convenience in shopping online. The system also features different 

accounts for the customers, administration and staffs. The system will help 

increase the effectiveness and efficiency of the flow of inventory. The system 

can also generate reports   

 

The proposed system minimizes the effort, cost and time to visit the 

physical store. The system includes a website that showcases all of the 

products that the store has and where the customers can purchase products 

they have chosen to buy just by visiting their website. An increase of 

customers is surely possible. 

 

 

1 

 

1 

 

1 

 

1 

 

vi 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

Title Page  

 

Approval Sheet  

 

Certification  

 

Acknowledgement  

 

Abstract  

 

Table of Contents 

 

i 

 

ii 

 

iii 

 

iv 

 

vi 

 

vii 

1.0 Introduction 

 

1.1 Background of the Study 

1.2 Statement of the Research Problem 

1.3 Statement of Objectives  

1.3.1 General Objective 

1.3.2 Specific Objectives 

1.4 Significance of the Study 

1.5 Scope and Limitation of the Study  

1.6 Methodology of the Study 

 

1 

 

1 

3 

4 

4 

4 

5 

7 

8 

2.0 Review of Related Literature  

 

2.1 Local Literature 

2.2 Foreign Literature 

 

13 

 

13 

15 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ii 

 

vii 



3.0 Theoretical Framework  

 

3.1 Statement of Assumptions 

3.2 Operational Definitions 

3.2.1 Definition of Terms 

3.2.2 Definition of Processes 

3.3 Theories Used in the Study 

 

19 

 

19 

20 

20 

21 

22 

4.0 The Existing System  

 

4.1 Description of the System 

4.2 Definition of Data Capture 

4.3 Inputs  

4.4 Processes 

4.5 Files  

4.6 Outputs 

4.7 Data Flow Diagram  

4.8 Problem Areas 

 

25 

 

25 

26 

27 

27 

29 

30 

32 

32 

5.0 The Proposed System  

 

5.1 System Overview 

5.2 System Objectives  

5.3 Scope 

5.4 System Justification 

 

33 

 

33 

34 

35 

36 

6.0 Design  

 

6.1 Inputs 

6.2 Processes  

6.3 Files  

6.4 Outputs 

 

37 

 

37 

39 

43 

53 

 

 

 

 

 

viii 



7.0 Implementation 

 

7.1 Resource Requirements 

7.1.1 Software Requirements 

7.1.1.1 For the Development and  

Maintenance Team 

7.1.1.2 For the Users or Client 

7.1.2 Hardware Requirements 

7.1.2.1 For the Development and 

Maintenance Team 

7.1.2.2 For the Users or Client 

7.1.3 Human Resource Requirements 

7.2 Installation Plans 

7.2.1 System Installation 

7.2.2 Training Plans 

7.2.3 Conversion Plans 

7.2.4 Testing 

 

59 

 

59 

59 

59 

 

59 

60 

60 

 

60 

61 

61 

61 

61 

63 

63 

8.0 Conclusion and Recommendations 

 

8.1 Conclusion 

8.2 Recommendations 

 

64 

 

64 

65 

Appendices 

Appendix A: V-Model Diagram 

Appendix B: Context Diagram of Existing System 

Appendix C: Data Flow Diagram of Existing System 

Appendix D: Context Diagram of Proposed System 

Appendix E: Data Flow Diagram of Proposed System 

Appendix F: Entity-Relationship Diagram 

Appendix G: Normalization 

Appendix H: Sample Forms and Reports of Existing System 

Appendix I: Screen Shots 

Appendix J: Curriculum Vitae 

 

 

66 

68 

70 

72 

74 

79 

84 

88 

91 

95 

Bibliography 103 

 

ix 




