

DEVELOPMENT OF AN ONLINE SALES AND INVENTORY SYSTEM FOR PANDAYAN BOOKSHOP

An Undergraduate Research Proposal

Presented to the Computer Studies Department

College of Science

De La Salle University-Dasmariñas

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree of

Basa, Ma. Krisanta A.

Bachelor of Science in Information Technology

Degollacion, Aiby D.

Pili, Jeremy Lloyd M.

BIT42

February 2012

ABSTRACT

The proposed system for Pandayan Bookshop aims to digitalize the company's existing system and overcome the current issues which are being faced daily due to lack of computerized solutions. It also aims to help the company in forecasting their business growth.

The proposed system covers an online website to promote the company's business to potential clients anywhere, anytime and for the customers' convenience in shopping online. The system also features different accounts for the customers, administration and staffs. The system will help increase the effectiveness and efficiency of the flow of inventory. The system can also generate reports

The proposed system minimizes the effort, cost and time to visit the physical store. The system includes a website that showcases all of the products that the store has and where the customers can purchase products they have chosen to buy just by visiting their website. An increase of customers is surely possible.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page	Ì
Approval Sheet	ii
Certification	iii
Acknowledgement	iv
Abstract	vi
Table of Contents	vii
1.0 Introduction	1
1.1 Background of the Study	1
1.2 Statement of the Research Problem	3
1.3 Statement of Objectives	4
1.3.1 General Objective	4
1.3.2 Specific Objectives	4
1.4 Significance of the Study	5
1.5 Scope and Limitation of the Study	7
1.6 Methodology of the Study	8
2.0 Review of Related Literature	13
2.1 Local Literature	13
2.2 Foreign Literature	15

De La Salle University-Dasmariñas

3.0 Theoretical Framework	19
3.1 Statement of Assumptions	19
3.2 Operational Definitions	20
3.2.1 Definition of Terms	20
3.2.2 Definition of Processes	21
3.3 Theories Used in the Study	22
4.0 The Existing System	25
4.1 Description of the System	25
4.2 Definition of Data Capture	26
4.3 Inputs	27
4.4 Processes	27
4.5 Files	29
4.6 Outputs	30
4.7 Data Flow Diagram	32
4.8 Problem Areas	32
5.0 The Proposed System	33
5.1 System Overview	33
5.2 System Objectives	34
5.2 System Objectives5.3 Scope	35
5.4 System Justification	36
6.0 Design	37
6.1 Inputs	37
6.2 Processes	39
6.3 Files	43
6.4 Outputs	53

De La Salle University-Dasmariñas

		59
7.1 Resource	Requirements	59
7.1.1	Software Requirements	59
	7.1.1.1 For the Development and	59
	Maintenance Team	
	7.1.1.2 For the Users or Client	59
7.1.2	Hardware Requirements	60
	7.1.2.1 For the Development and	60
	Maintenance Team	
	7.1.2.2 For the Users or Client	60
7.1.3	Human Resource Requirements	61
7.2 Installati	on Plans	61
7.2.1	System Installation	61
7.2.2	Training Plans	61
7.2.3	Conversion Plans	63
7.2.4	Testing	63
P.O. Canalusian and	Decommon detions	61
8.0 Conclusion and	Recommendations	64
8.0 Conclusion and 8.1 Conclusion		64 64
	on	
8.1 Conclusion	on	64
8.1 Conclusion 8.2 Recommo	on	64
8.1 Conclusion 8.2 Recommon	on	64
8.1 Conclusion 8.2 Recommon Appendices Appendix A:	on endations	64 65
8.1 Conclusion 8.2 Recommon 8.2 Recommon Appendices Appendix A: Appendix B: Appendix C:	endations V-Model Diagram Context Diagram of Existing System Data Flow Diagram of Existing System	64 65
8.1 Conclusion 8.2 Recommon 8.2 Recommon Appendices Appendix A: Appendix B: Appendix C:	endations V-Model Diagram Context Diagram of Existing System	64 65 66 68
8.1 Conclusion 8.2 Recommon 8.2 Recommon 4.2 Recommon 4.2 Recommon 4.2 Recommon 4.2 Appendix Appendix B: Appendix C: Appendix D:	endations V-Model Diagram Context Diagram of Existing System Data Flow Diagram of Existing System	64 65 66 68 70
8.1 Conclusion 8.2 Recommon 8.2 Recommon Appendices Appendix A: Appendix B: Appendix C: Appendix D: Appendix E:	endations V-Model Diagram Context Diagram of Existing System Data Flow Diagram of Existing System Context Diagram of Proposed System	64 65 66 68 70 72
8.1 Conclusion 8.2 Recommon 8.2 Recommon 8.2 Recommon 8.2 Appendix A: Appendix B: Appendix C: Appendix D: Appendix E: Appendix F:	endations V-Model Diagram Context Diagram of Existing System Data Flow Diagram of Existing System Context Diagram of Proposed System Data Flow Diagram of Proposed System	64 65 66 68 70 72 74
8.1 Conclusion 8.2 Recommon 8.2 Recommon 8.2 Recommon 8.2 Appendix A: Appendix A: Appendix C: Appendix C: Appendix E: Appendix F: Appendix G:	endations V-Model Diagram Context Diagram of Existing System Data Flow Diagram of Existing System Context Diagram of Proposed System Data Flow Diagram of Proposed System Entity-Relationship Diagram	64 65 66 68 70 72 74 79
8.1 Conclusion 8.2 Recommon 8.2 Recommon 8.2 Recommon 8.2 Appendix A: Appendix B: Appendix C: Appendix D: Appendix E: Appendix F: Appendix G: Appendix H:	endations V-Model Diagram Context Diagram of Existing System Data Flow Diagram of Existing System Context Diagram of Proposed System Data Flow Diagram of Proposed System Entity-Relationship Diagram Normalization	64 65 66 68 70 72 74 79 84
8.2 Recommondation Appendices Appendix A: Appendix C: Appendix D: Appendix E: Appendix F: Appendix G: Appendix H: Appendix I:	endations V-Model Diagram Context Diagram of Existing System Data Flow Diagram of Existing System Context Diagram of Proposed System Data Flow Diagram of Proposed System Entity-Relationship Diagram Normalization Sample Forms and Reports of Existing System	64 65 66 68 70 72 74 79 84 88